ORDINANCE NO: 2024 - 07

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRISTOL, CHAPTER 175 STREETS AND SIDEWALKS BY DELETING ARTICLE V PROHIBITED OBJECTS AND STRUCTURES IN PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY

WHEREAS, the Council of the Township of Bristol is empowered to adopt Ordinances of the Township pursuant to the Pennsylvania First Class Township Code, 53 P.S. §§ 56501.5 and 58301-A, for the proper management, care and control of the Township and the maintenance of peace and welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Pennsylvania First Class Township Code empowers Bristol Township to keep streets and roads in safe passable conditions and remove any obstructions, 53 P.S. §§ 57005(3) and 57070; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Township of Bristol finds that the prohibitions contained in Article V of Chapter 175 concerning basketball equipment no longer serves the public interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRISTOL:

- 1. Article V "Prohibited Objects and Structures in Public Rights-of-Way" of Chapter 175 containing Sections 175-37 through 175-41 is deleted in its entirety.
- 2. Article V and Sections 175-37 through 175-41 shall be marked "reserved" in the Codified Ordinances of Bristol Township so as to not affect the remaining Articles and Sections contained in Chapter 175.
- 3. All provisions of the Code of the Township of Bristol inconsistent or in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict.
- 4. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. If any section, clause, sentence, part or provision hereof shall be held illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision of the court shall not affect or impair any of the remaining sections, clauses, sentences, parts or provisions of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Council of the Township of Bristol that this Ordinance would have been adopted if such illegal, invalid or unconstitutional section, clause, sentence, part or provision had not been included herein.

5. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this	$/U^{th}$ day of May , 2024.
Attest:	COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRISTOL
Amy Siefker, Secretary	By: Craig Bowen, Council President

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a	true and correct copy of the Ordinance
enacted by the Bristol Township Council on	May 16 1. 2024.
onaccea sy the Bristor rownship council on	, 2024.
	Ament Cultina
	Amy Siefker Secretary